
1 
 

0भारत सरकार / Government of India 

अंतररक्ष विभाग /  Department of Space 

निर्ााण एिं अिरुक्षण प्रभाग / Construction and Maintenance Division 

आईआईएसटी/IIST , िलियर्िा/ Valiamala 

फोि / Phone 0471 2568627, फैक्स / Fax  0471 – 2568619 

ई-निविदा सूचिा / E-Tender Notice 

No. IIST/CMD/2-2048/20                           ददिांक/Date: 24.09.2020  

      

1. निदेशक, आईआईसटी की ओर से निम्िलिखित कायों हेतु ई-निविदा द्िारा ऑििाइि र्द-दर निविदाएं आर्ंत्रित की 
जाती हैं। / On behalf of the Director, IIST, online item rate tenders are invited through e- tendering 

for the following work. 
 

स ं/ 

No 
वििरण/ Description 

ब्यौरा/ Details 

(1) 

1.  काया का शीर्ाक/ Title of work 

एविओनिकी िंड, आईआईएसटी र्ें आर. एफ. 
एिं  सूक्ष्र्तरंग अिुसंधाि / स्िातकोत्तर 
प्रयोगशािा (L-102) र्ें िघु विद्युत 
काया  /Minor electrical works in RF and 

Microwave research/PG lab(L-102) in 
Avionics building,IIST. 

2.  ई एि आई टी स.ं/ E-NIT No IIST/CMD/2-2048/E-07/20-21 

3.  
निविदा र्ें दीगई प्राक्कलित िागत 

Estimated cost put to tender 

Rs. 1,84,500/- 

 

4.  

काया आदेश जारी ककए जािे की तारीि के 15 िें 
ददि से ककतिे र्हीिों र्ें काया पूरा होगा। /Period 

of completion in months reckoned from the 15th 

day of date of issue of work order. 

01(One) र्हीिे/ month 

5.  
निविदा दस्तािेज़ डाउििोड करिे की अिधध Period 

during which the tender documents can be 

downloaded 

25.09.2020, 10.00 बजे से/ 10.00 hrs to 

09.10.2020, 23.00 बजे तक/ 23.00 hrs 

6.  बोिी स्पष्टीकरण /Bid Clarifications 09.10.2020 upto 16.00 hrs 

7.  
निविदास्िीकार करिेकीअंनतर्नतधिएिसंर्य / Last 

date and time for receipt of tenders. 

12.10.2020 को/at 13.00 बजे/13.00 hrs 

8.  
निविदा िोििे की अंनतर् नतधि एिं सर्य / Due date 

and time of opening of tenders. 

12.10.2020 को/at 14.00 बजे/14.00 hrs. (तकिी की 
बोिी)/(Technical Bid) 

9.  बयािा जर्ा रालश (ई.एर्.डी.) / Earnest money 

deposit (EMD) 

Rs. 3690/-(Rupees Three Thousand  Six 

Hundred and Ninety Only) 



2 
 

2. निविदा दस्तािेज जारी करिे हेतु अहाता र्ापदंड / Eligibility Criteria for issue of Tender Document.   

कं्रर् 
स ं

/Sl. 

No 

अहाता र्ापदंड 

Eligibility Criteria  

अहाता हेत ु लिखित प्रर्ाण (स्िय ं द्िारा अिपु्रर्ाखणत प्रनतयां 
प्रस्तुत की जाएं) / Documentary proof for the eligibility (Self 

attested copies to be submitted) 

क/A वपछिे सात िर्ों के दौराि िीचे बताए गए 
अिुसार काया संतोर् जिक ढंग से पूणा 
ककए होिे चादहए। यह अिधध बोलिया ं
प्रस्तुत करिे के लिए निधााररत अंनतर् 
तारीि के वपछिे ददि तक धगिी जाएगी। 
/ Should have satisfactorily completed 

the works as mentioned below during 

the last seven years ending previous 

day of last date of submission of bids. 

 

 तीि सर्ाि काया जजिर्ें प्रत्येक काया 
अिुर्ानित िागत के 40 प्रनतशत से 
कर् िागत का ि हो / Three similar 

works each costing not less than 

40% of estimated cost 

(या/or) 
 दो सर्ाि काया जजिर्ें प्रत्येक काया 

अिुर्ानित िागत के 60 प्रनतशत से 
कर् िागत का ि हो / Two similar 

works each costing not less than 

60% of estimated cost 

(या/or) 
 एक सर्ाि काया जो काया अिुर्ानित 

िागत के 80 प्रनतशत से कर् िागत 
का ि हो / One Similar work 

costing not less than 80% of 

estimated cost 

 काया अिुभि स्िावपत करिे के लिए संबंधधत प्राधधकारी द्िारा 
जारी पूणाता प्रर्ाण-पि एिं काया आदेशों की प्रर्ाखणत प्रनत / 

Certified copy of work orders and completion certificates 

issued by the authority concerned to establish work 

experience. 

 

 निजी कंपनियों द्िारा कायों हेतु जारी पूणाता प्रर्ाण-पि के साि 
टीडीएस (स्रोत पर कटौती ककया गया कर) प्रर्ाण-पि भी देिा 
होगा।  / Completion certificates for works issued by Private 

parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at Source) 

certificates. 

 िोट / Note: 
  सर्ाि काया से तात्पया है – 1.सार्ान्य विद्युत काया 

 Similar work shall mean – 1. General Electrical works 

 ककए गए कायों का र्ूल्य, काया के िास्तविक र्लू्य र्ें 7% प्रनत िर्ा की साधारण दर से बढोत्तरी करिे पर 
ितार्ाि िागत स्तर तक हो जािा चादहए, जजसकी गणिा काया सर्ाप्त होिे की नतधि से बोिी हेतु आिेदि 
प्रस्तुत करिे की अंनतर् नतधि तक की जाए। The value of executed works shall be brought to current 

costing level by enhancing the actual value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from 

the date of completion to last date of submission of bids. 

 पािता निधाारण / र्ूल्यांकि के लिए उप संविदा या संयुक्त उद्यर् के रूप र्ें निष्पाददत काया पर विचार िहीं  

ककया जाएगा । Work executed as Sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility/evaluation 

ि/B केिल अनुरक्षण के कायों पर लागू है – पीएफ 
और ईएसआई पंजीकरण होिा चादहए। 
Applicable only for maintenance works – 

Should have PF and ESI registration 

पीएफ और ईएसआई पंजीकरण संख्या  

(प्रर्ाण पि की प्रनतलिवप)  
Copy of PF and ESI registration number 



3 
 

3. www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO से निविदा दस्तािेज डाउििोड करिा र्ाि निविदाकार की बोिी िगािे र्ें भागीदारी 
की अहाता को सुनिजचचत िहीं करती है। निविदाकार द्िारा प्रस्तुत दस्तािेज बाद र्ें विभाग द्िारा सत्यावपत ककए 
जाएंगे। यदद पाया गया कक िे आिचयकता अिुरुप िहीं हैं तो ऐसे प्रस्ताि रद्ध कर ददए जाएंगे। / Downloading 

tender documents from www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO alone will not     make a tenderer eligible   

for participating in the bidding. The documents furnished by the tenderers will be subjected to 

verification subsequently by the Department. If found not meeting the requirement, such offers 

will be rejected. 

4. निविदाकार को उपरोक्त पैरा 1 र्ें दी गई रालश का बयािा जर्ा रालश, र्ांग-पि रसीद/डीडी/ककसी अिुसूधचत बैंक 
द्िारा सािधध जर्ा रसीद रे् रूप र्ें, ‘लेखा अधिकारी, आईआईएसटी, िललयमला’ के िारे् (या) अिुसूधचत बैंक द्िारा 
जारी बैंक प्रत्याभूनत के रूप र्ें जर्ा करिा होगा। बयािा जर्ा रालश, निविदा प्राप्त होिे की अंनतर् नतधि से 180 
ददिों तक र्ान्य होगा। ऑििाइि निविदा प्रस्तुत करते िक्त उसके स्कैन्ड प्रनत को अपिोड करें। / Tenders 

should be accompanied with Earnest    Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 

form of Deposit at Call receipt/DD/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank issued only in 

favour of ‘Accounts Officer , IIST Valiamala’ (or) in the form of Bank guarantee  issued by a  

scheduled  bank.  Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of receipt 

of tenders 

(ि/b) निविदा िागत / बयािा जर्ा रालश के भुगताि से छूट प्राप्त करिे िािे सूक्ष्र्, िघु एिं र्ध्यर् उद्यर् 
(एर्एसएर्ई) इकाइयों को जजिा उद्योग कें द्र (डीआईसी) / िादी एिं उद्योग बोडा (केिीआईबी)/ कोयर बोडा / राष्रीय 
िघु उद्योग आयोग (एिएसआईसी) / हस्तलशल्प एिं हिकरघा निदेशािय या सूक्ष्र्, िघु एि ं र्ध्यर् उद्यर् 
(एर्एसएर्ई) र्ंिािय द्िारा विनिददाष्ट कोई इतर निकाय द्िारा जारी ककए गए पंजीकरण प्रर्ाण पि के साि 
एर्एसएर्ई  उद्योग आधार ज्ञापि प्रस्तुत करिा होगा । ज्ञापि / प्रर्ाण पि र्ें स्पष्ट रूप से आधिाक सीर्ा ददिािी 
होगी और यह निविदा की नियत नतधि / बढ़ाई गई नियत नतधि तक िैध होगा। साि र्ें ईएर्डी / निविदा शलु्क से 
छूट प्राप्त करिे के लिए निविदा की गई र्दों को भी इसर्ें शालर्ि करिा होगा।  The MSME units claiming 

exemption of Tender cost / EMD should submit MSME UDYOG ADHAR MEMORANDUM 

along with registration certificate issued by District  Industries Centre (DIC) / Khadi & 

Industries board (KVIB) / Coir board / National Small Industries Commission (NSIC) / 

Directorate of Handicrafts and Handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry of MSME. 

The memorandum / certificate shall clearly indicate the monetary limit and shall be valid as on 

due date / extended due date of the tender. Also it should cover the items tendered to get EMD/ 

Tender fee exemptions.  
 

5. निविदाएं, प्रधाि, निर्ााण एिं अिुरक्षण प्रभाग के कायाािय र्ें पैरा 1 के अिुसार निधााररत नतधि एिं सर्य पर िोिी 
जाएंगी। / Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Head, Construction and Maintenance 

Division on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

 

6. ईएर्डी का र्ूि प्रपि / यदद ईएर्डी से छूट प्राप्त करते है, तो संगत प्रर्ाण पि की अिुप्रर्ाखणत प्रनतलिवप, निविदा 
िोििे की नियत नतधि और सर्य को या उससे पहिे, प्रधाि, निर्ााण एिं अिुरक्षण प्रभाग, आईआईएसटी, 
िलियर्िा के कायाािय र्ें प्रस्तुत की जािी चादहए। यदद निविदा िोििे की नियत नतधि और सर्य को या उससे 
पहिे िैध ईएर्डी प्राप्त िहीं की जाती हैं तो निविदा को सरसरी तौर पर अस्िीक त ककया जाएगा। / Original 

http://www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO
http://www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO


4 
 

instrument of EMD/if availing exemption of EMD attested copy of the relevant certificate shall 

be submitted to the Office of the  Head, Construction and Maintenance Division, IIST, Valiamala, 

Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on 

or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

(ि/b) निविदा िागत / बयािा जर्ा रालश के भुगताि से छूट प्राप्त करिे िािे सूक्ष्र्, िघु एिं र्ध्यर् उद्यर् 
(एर्एसएर्ई) इकाइयों को उपरोक्त पैरा 4 (ि) र्ें बताए गए अिसुार पंजीकरण प्रर्ाण पि के साि एर्एसएर्ई  
उद्योग आधार ज्ञापि की अिुप्रर्ाखणत हाडा कॉपी प्रस्तुत करिी होगी ।  The MSME units claiming 

exemption of Tender cost / EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME UDYOG ADHAR 

MEMORANDUM along with registration certificate as indicated in para 4 (b) above. 

उपरोक्त ज्ञापि / प्रर्ाण पि की हाडा कॉपी प्रधाि, निर्ााण एि ंअिुरक्षण प्रभाग के कायाािय  को निविदा िोििे की 
नियत नतधि एिं सर्य को या उससे पहिे प्रस्तुत की जािी चादहए।  यदद  निविदा िोििे की नियत नतधि एिं 
सर्य को या उससे पहिे हाडा कॉपी प्राप्त िहीं की जाती हैं तो निविदा को सरसरी तौर पर अस्िीक त ककया जाएगा। 
The hard copy of the above memorandum / certificate shall be submitted to the Office of the 

Head, Construction and Maintenance Division on or before due date and time of opening of 

tender. If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the 

tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

 

7. निविदा िोििे की नियत नतधि को, प्रारंलभक रूप से ईएर्डी िोिी जाएगी । इसके बाद, उसी ददि, जजि निविदाकारों 
िे र्ान्य ईएर्डी प्रस्तुत की है केिि उन्हीं का तकिीकी एिं िाखणज्यक बोिी िोिी जाएगी। तकिीकी एिं 
िाखणजज्यक बोिी िोििे पर आगे विस्त त रूप से संिीक्षा/र्ूल्यांकि ककया जाएगा। तकिीकी िाखणजज्यक बोलियों के 
र्ूल्यांकि के दौराि, निविदाकारों द्िारा अपिोड ककए गए दस्तािेजों की विस्त त रूप से संिीक्षा की जाएगी। यदद 
पाया गया कक कोई निविदा अहाता कसौटी को पूरा िहीं करती है तो िह इसी चरण र्ें निरस्त कर दी जाएगी और 
ऐसे प्रस्तािों को आगे की प्रकक्रया हेतु शालर्ि िहीं ककया जाएगा। निददाष्ट नतधि (योग्य निविदाकारों को इसकी सूचिा 
दी जाएगी) को केिि उन्हीं निविदाकारों की र्ूल्यबोिी अिग से िोिी जाएगी जो संिीक्षा तिा तकिीकी र्ूल्यांकि 
के दौराि योग्य पाए जाएंगे और निविदा प्रकक्रया/शतों के अिुसार आगे की प्रकक्रया की जाएगी। / On the due date 

of opening, the EMD will be opened initially. Subsequently,on the same day Technical & 

commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD only will be opened. On opening of 

Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny / evaluation will be carried out. During 

the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents uploaded by the tenderers will be 

scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at 

this stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. The price bid of only 

those tenderers who have been qualified during the scrutiny and technical evaluation will be 

opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the qualified bidders) and further 

processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

 

8. सफि ठेकेदार की बयािा रालश को निष्पादि गांरटी के रूप र्ें पररिनतात ककया जाएगा। काया पूरा होिे पर उसी को 
प्रनतभूनत जर्ा के रूप र्ें पररिनतात ककया जाएगा। बयािा रालश के भुगताि र्ें छूट के र्ार्िे र्ें स्िीक नत पि /काया 
आदेश प्राप्त होिे पर निविदा पर िगाए गए अिरु्ानित िागत के 2% की दर र्ें अिग से निष्पादि गारंटी तुरंत 
प्रस्तुत करिी होगी। / Earnest money of the successful contractor will be converted into Performance 



5 
 

guarantee. On completion of the work, the same will be converted as security deposit. In cases of 

exemption for payment of Earnest money, separate performance guarantee at 2% of the 

estimated cost put to tender to be submitted immediately on receipt of letter of acceptance/ work 

order. 

9. निविदा प्रस्तुत करिे से पहिे इच्छुक निविदाकार, प्रिान, सीएमडी की पूिा अिुर्नत से, स्िि का निरीक्षण कर सकते 
हैं। / Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior 

permission of  Head CMD 

10. निदेशक, आईआईएसटी की ओर से निविदा स्िीकार करिेिािा प्राधधकरण न्यूि या ककसी अन्य निविदा को स्िीकार 
करिे हेतु बाध्य िहीं है और कोई कारण बताए त्रबिा ककसी या प्राप्त सभी निविदाओ ंको रद्ध करिे का अधधकार 
रिता है। सभी निविदाएं जो निददाष्ट शते र्ें से यदद ककसी शता को पूरा िहीं करती हों या कोई शता जजसर्ें 
निविदाकार द्िारा शताबद्ध छूट दी गई है, निरस्त कर दी जाएगी। /  The tender accepting authority on 

behalf of Director, IIST is not bound to accept the lowest or any other tender and reserves the 

authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any reason. All tenders in 

which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 

conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

11. निदेशक, आईआईएसटी की ओर से निविदा स्िीकार करिेिािा प्राधधकरण, काया आदेश जारी करिे से पहिे काया-क्षेि 
पररिताि या काया की र्ािा को कर् करिे का भी अधधकार रिता है तिा इस संबंध र्ें कोई भी दािा िहीं करेगा। / 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of Director, IIST also reserves the right to alter the 

scope/ or reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have 

any claim what so ever on this account. 

12. निदेशक, आईआईएसटी की ओर से निविदा स्िीकर करिेिािा प्राधधकरण निविदा को पूणा रूप से या उसके ककसी 
भाग को स्िीकार करिे का अधधकार रिता है तिा निविदाकार को ददए गए दर पर ही काया करिा होगा। / The 

tender accepting authority on behalf of Director, IIST reserves the right of accepting the whole or 

any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

13. निविदा के संबंध र्ें प्रत्यक्ष या परोक्ष रूप से कोई भी पक्ष-प्रचार सख्तता से निवर्द्ध है और ठेकेदार जजसिे पक्ष 
प्रचार करिे की कोलशश की है उसके द्िारा प्रस्तुत की गई निविदा निरस्त कर दी जाएगी। / Canvassing directly 

or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted by the 

contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

14. निविदा स्िीकार करिे िािा प्राधधकरण सरकार द्िारा सर्य सर्य पर जारी की जािे िािी िीनतयों के अिुसार 
प्रस्तािों को प्रािलर्कता देिे का विकल्प रिता है। / The tender accepting authority reserves the option to 

give preferences to the offers in accordance with the policies of the Government from time to 

time. 

15. निविदाकार को विभाग के कें द्र के उस प्रभाग र्ें निविदा जर्ा करिे की अिुर्नत िहीं दी जाएगी जजसर्ें संविदा देिे 
और उसके कायाान्ियि हेतु जजम्रे्दार कायारत व्यजक्त उसका/उसकी कोई िजदीकी ररचतेदार है। उसे उि व्यजक्तयों    

 




